
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 2nd March, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chairman: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, P Lavelle, 

G LeCount (Vice-Chair), S Luck, G Sell and J De Vries 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Pavitt and G Smith 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5978
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5978


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
4 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee 

 
 

 To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee. 
 

 

 
4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to call in of a decision 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred for call in. 
 

 
 
5 Economic Recovery Delivery Plan - Year 3 Plan and Year 2 

Update 
 

10 - 28 

 To consider an update on the progress of the Year 2 Delivery Plan, 
as well as the proposed Year 3 Delivery Plan for 2023/24. 
 

 

 
6 Climate Crisis Action Plan 

 
29 - 50 

 To note the progress update on the implementation of the Climate 
Change Action Plan. 
 

 


[...]
/467/548 prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Fire/emergency evacuation procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510369, 510410 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 31 
JANUARY 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, 

G LeCount, S Luck, G Sell and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Also in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer), J Etherington (Assistant Director 
of Finance), D Hermitage (Director of Planning), P Holt (Chief 
Executive) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services) 
 
Councillors J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning, Stansted 
Airport, Infrastructure Strategy and the Local Plan),  
N Hargreaves (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget) and  
N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the Economy, Investment and 
Corporate Strategy). 

  
SC44    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
  

SC45    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2022 were approved as an  
accurate record.  
   

SC46    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
  

SC47    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Work Programme was noted. 
   

SC48    UPDATE OF PLANNING REVIEW  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Stansted Airport, Infrastructure Strategy and 
the Local Plan said that work had been undertaken over the last two years to 
improve the service and this was the fourth report prepared to provide an update 
to Members.  He said that the report set out the work completed in detail and he 
thanked the Director of Planning for the work he had undertaken and the 
effectiveness of what had been achieved. 
  
He asked that the Committee noted the completion of the pathways work and 
endorsed the further work to be undertaken, working with the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, (DLUHC), in the monitoring of a 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Performance Action Plan against which the Planning Service’s performance 
would continue to be assessed by the DLUHC.  
  
In response to Members questions the following comments were made:- 

• The work that had been undertaken fulfilled the responsibilities and 
statutory duties of the Planning department to a satisfactory level.  
However, it was the intention to work towards providing an excellent 
service.   

• The availability of skilled planning personnel remained an issue and was 
the main priority for the department.  It was not a problem unique to this 
Council. 

• There was approximately a third of staff that were either temporary or 
agency staff.   

• The Planning Policy team had three vacancies, taking into account 
permanent and agency staff.  These were in the process of being filled 
and offers had been made, albeit using mostly agency staff. 

• In Development Management there was one vacancy, but a number of 
other positions were filled with agency staff and there was a process 
underway to recruit permanent staff. 

• The ‘fit for purpose’ comment in the report related to the ability of the 
Planning department to meet all statutory requirements; this had not been 
the case a couple of years ago.   

• Improvements were ongoing but would take time to implement. 
• On the Local Plan Team, an offer had been made to an experienced 

Policy Manager who had verbally accepted a six months contract, from 
March 2023, to run the team.   

• There were still gaps in the team and this could result in slippage.   
• The Local Plan team consisted of nine members of staff and there had 

been offers made to fill the three vacant posts.   
• The Director of Planning was part of a recruitment group across Essex, 

and they were exploring various options in terms of shared planning 
services. 

• Contracts for senior staff were being reviewed and in order to provide 
more security to the Council, a three month notice period was being 
considered.   

• The duty planner service had been suspended but there was a proposal 
within the budget to reinstate, with a small fee of £90. 

• In the job adverts for planning staff, the lack of a Local Plan had been 
stated as a positive to shape the future of the district.   

  
Members made the following comments: -  

• There was an ongoing problem with enforcement. 
• Officers were thanked for the effort and progress made to recruit staff. 
• Progress had been made on the S106 process. 

  
The Chair said the report was a good piece of work; the task and finish group 
confirmed that they were pleased with the progress that had been made.  The 
Committee unanimously commended the report. 
  
 

Page 5



 

 
 

  
SC49    CORPORATE PLAN 2023-2027  

 
The Portfolio Holder for the Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy 
presented the report.  He said that the draft plan started at the beginning of April 
2023 for a four year period.  He said that more changes had not been made as 
the new administration would have their own man
[...]
e 8



 

 
 

• There had been a substantial amount of investment, circa £80 million, 
moved to long term borrowing just before the rise in interest rates and this 
had already proved to be a good decision made at the appropriate time. 

• Whilst the interest rates were so low, the shorter term borrowing options 
were cheaper as the interest rates on long term borrowing were always 
set at a higher rate.  Once investments were moved to long term they 
could not easily be moved back, due to penalties incurred.  

• The opportunity to move to long term borrowing had not been possible 
from the summer of 2021 due to the change to the Prudential Code and 
the Government restrictions made in December 2021.  The Council then 
had to convince the Government that the commercial strategy complied 
with the new rules.  Access to the Public Works Loan Board was only 
available at the end of this process, in July 2022, and interest rates had 
already started to rise at that point.  

• The press release for the budget had not yet been drafted.  It would set 
out to the general public that it was a stable budget in a tumultuous world, 
and that no services would be cut.   

• There were plans to review car parking charges, which had not increased 
within the budget.  The timing of the review had been delayed due to 
available resources and not because of the upcoming election.  The 
review was complex and required a statutory consultation and an 
understanding of the economics, affordability and view of local 
businesses.  It was likely that sometime after the election, car park 
charges would be increased.   

  
The Portfolio Holder for the Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy added 
that:- 

• The Corporate Plan formed the basis of the budget. 
• A number of Council functions included in the Corporate Plan were 

statutory, for example, Council Tax collection, bin collections and 
licensing.   

• There were items within the Corporate Plan that did not have a financial 
impact but the resources to carry them out were in place. 

  
The Chair said it had been an in-depth discussion and asked Members to remit 
the report to Cabinet.  It was agreed unanimously. 
  
            Agreed:  That the report be remitted to Cabinet. 
  
  
The meeting ended at 21:25. 
  
 
  

Page 9



 

Committee: Scrutiny 

Title: Economic Recovery Delivery Plan - Year 3 
Plan and Year 2 Update  

Report 
Author: 

Linda Howells, Economic Development 
Manager 
lhowells@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Angela Knight, Assistant Director - Business 
and Change Management 
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

Date: Thursday 2nd 
March 2023 

 
Summary 
 

1. The three year Uttlesford Economic Recovery Plan was approved on 8 
December 2020 to cover the period 1 April 21 – 31 March 2024. The plan is 
funded by the £1million Business Recovery Fund.   

2. This report provides members with an update on the Year 2 Delivery Plan 
progress and achievements to date and the proposed Year 3 Delivery Plan for 
2023/24.  

Recommendations 
 

3. The Scrutiny Committee is requested. 

a. to note the year two Delivery Plan progress as set out in this report. 

b. to review and provide comment on the draft Year 3 Delivery detailed in 
Appendix 1 and estimated spend profile set out in Appendix 2. 

Financial Implications 

4. £1million was allocated to the 3 years Business Recovery Plan and approved 
by Members in December 2020.  

 
Background Papers 

 
5. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 
Economic Recovery Plan – Dec 2020  
Economic Recovery Plan Year 2 Delivery Plan - 2022 

 
 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Impact  
 

6.   

Communication/Consultation None  

Community Safety None  

Equalities None  

Health and Safety None  

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None  

Sustainability None  

Ward-specific impacts None  

Workforce/Workplace None  
 
Situation 
 

7. 
[...]
provide £1,813,487 for projects 
and initiatives in the Uttlesford district under the UK Government’s Levelling 
Up agenda by 31 March 2025. UK Shared Prosperity Fund delivery is 
underway, and it is hoped that approval for the Rural England Prosperity Fund 
will be announced in late March 2023.  

14. The following table highlights the spend profile of the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund.  

Year Total 
UKSPF 
Funds (£)  

UKSPF -
Minimum 
capital 
funds (£) 

UKSPF – 
Maximum 
revenue 
spend (£) 

REPF – 
capital 
spend (£) 

2022/23    109,808   18,000   91,808 N/A 
2023/24    219,617   59,000 160,617 203,371.75 
2024/25    670,575 140,000 530,575 610,115.25 
TOTAL 1,000,000 217,000 783,000 813,487.00 

 
15. Delivery of the Year 2 recovery plan initiatives has been delayed by the launch 

of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and its addendum, the Rural 
England Prosperity Fund (REPF). Although these were not competitive funds, 
each local authority was required to submit an Investment Plan for both funds 
to receive the conditional allocation. Staff resources were required to be 
prioritised on these funds to meet the required timescales.  

16. Throughout December 2022 and January 2023 the Economic Development 
Team, with two new members of staff who joined us from January 2023, have 
been able to focus on the delivery of the Year 2 Economic Recovery Delivery 
Plan.  

17. In addition to the day-to-day management of the Council’s car parks, and 
provision of business support advice, the Economic Development Team has 
also: 

• Launched the Growth and Increased Productivity Fund in January 2023 
• Launched the High Street Premises Enhancement Fund in January 

2023 
• Held a Business Support Day in Saffron Walden in September 2022 
• Delivered a tourism marketing campaign to promote DiscoverUttlesford 

website and the DiscoverUttlesford app.  
• Launched an enhanced Visit Essex membership package to local 

tourism sector busine
[...]
tiatives. 

20. Appendix 2 contains the expected spend profile for 2023/24 against each of 
the Economic Recovery Plan’s priority objectives.  

 
Challenges and Risks 
 
21. Year 3 Economic Recovery Plan is aspirational, due to the additional 

management and administration of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural 
England Prosperity Fund this may not be achievable over the next 12 months 
within the current staffing resource.  

Page 13



22. The lack of commercial premises and land is restricting the ability of local 
businesses to grow, and some have already moved out of the district. The 
availability of commercial land and premises is key to the achievement of 
economic growth in the district, and it is hoped that this will be addressed in 
the emerging Local Plan. 

23. The lack of incubator units, small industrial units and business start-up space 
has been identified as an issue for the Uttlesford economy since 2016. 
Entrepreneurial activity has dropped within the district so that Uttlesford is now 
ranked 307th out of 309 English districts based on Dec 2022 data. This is a 
significant drop from our position of 225th in December 2021.  

24. During 2022/23 the Economic Development Team have had access to the 
North Essex Economic Board procured business support services, funded 
through a top slice of one of the Government’s Covid-19 business support 
grants, the Additional Restrictions Grant. These contracts will all expire by 31 
March 2023. We are currently identifying which business support services are 
required and how best to provide access for these to local businesses.  
  

Risk Analysis 
 

25.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Loss of staff 1 – recently 
recruited 

3 - if staff left 
there would be 
significant 
impact on the 
planned 
delivery and 
the work plan 
would need to 
be reviewed 

Ensure that all 
projects are covered 
by 2 officers to ensure 
no single point of 
failure and staff are 
fully supported  

 
1 = Litt
[...]
mate Change started in post on 28 September 
2022 to take forward the council’s CCAP, in addition to delivery of the Saffron 
Walden Clean Air Project which will be implemented over the next two years.     

4. Recruitment to replace the previous Climate Change Project Officer role to 
support this work was completed early this year. 

5. This highlight report and APPENDIX 1 both provide the Scrutiny Committee 
with an update on the actions due to be completed during the 2022/23 
financial year. 

Recommendations 
 

6. To note progress on the implementation of the Climate Change Action Plan set 
out below and contained within APPENDIX 1. 

7. To note highlights, arising issues, follow-on actions, and a forward plan 
proposed by the Climate Change, Lead Officer. 

Financial Implications 
 

8. The Council has already agreed a specific climate change budget of 
£1,000,000 budget over 3 years. 
 

9. To date a total of £344,339 of the climate Change budget has been committed 
or spent.  In addition, an allocation of £300,000 has been made to provide 
grants for community projects that will deliver on the Council’s climate action 
priorities, via the Zero Carbon Communities Fund. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



10. External funding totalling over £1,700,000 has also been secured. 
 

Background Papers 
 

11. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report: 

 
• The Council Climate Action Strategy and Climate Action Plan.   
• Littlebury Village Community Energy Project Report which is available 

to download here. 
 
Impact  
 

12.   

Communication/Consultation The Climate Change Action Plan has been 
reviewed by the Energy and Climate 
Change Working Group. 
 
The proposed model that will deliver the 
Zero Carbon Communities grant fund has 
also been reviewed by this group. 

Community Safety  

Equalities Scoping undertaken for climate action 
projects will consider the needs of all 
groups in the community. 

Health and Safety  

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

 

Sustainability A clear plan setting out Uttlesford district 
council’s approach to addressing climate 
change will have a positive impact on 
sustainability issues. 

Ward-specific impacts  

Workforce/Workplace  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30

https://www.swce.co.uk/downloads/LittleburyEnergyPlan_Report.pdf


Situation 
 
Climate Change Programme Management 

13. The Climate Change Action Plan has 38 components.  There are expectations 
described in the Climate Change Action Plan for each action point.  It was 
noted within the published plan that these expectations were provided in 
outline only, and it was accepted that the timelines for some objectives may be 
subject to change. 

14. This update report focuses on the actions that were due to be completed 
during the financial year April 2022-March 2023 and beyond.   Of the 38 
actions, 9 are marked as complete, and 7 are delayed in commencing. For 
almost all actions there are subsequent follow-on actions or activities, which 
need to be further scoped and monitored, against the overall objectives of the 
Climate Change Action Plan. 

15. In Q4 the Climate Change, Lead Officer has proposed to undertake a review of 
the Climate Change Action Plan including achievements to date, issues and 
risks, and lessons learnt.   

16. The key output of this review will be to agree an updated approach with the 
Council Corporate Management Team, to create a revised Climate Change 
Action Plan for 2023/24. It is proposed that this revised action plan is also 
considered by the Scrutiny Committee at an early stage.  

Highlight Report (March 2022) 

District Wide De-carbonisation        (Actions 4 and 20) 

17. Littlebury Village Community Energy Kickstart Project is complete. The project 
report with suggested next steps has been published. This project surveyed 
carbon emissions and energy usage in the community, and reviewed 
[...]
menced with the Strategic Highways Team and the Council 
Planning team, to explore how we can best influence the pre-application 
planning stage for housing developments, with the objective that Council 
expectations for active travel infrastructure needs are made clear to 
developers at the outset.  Dialogue is ongoing about how to influence and 
inform other planning process, including Section 106 agreements.   There is 
currently a lack of assurance that existing mechanisms can deliver the active 
travel infrastructure that is needed in the district. 

24. A study has been commissioned to explore options for links between the Flitch 
Way and the south side of Bishop’s Stortford, Stansted Airport and Start Hill 
and improved links into Great Dunmow.   

25. Further work is needed by the Climate Change, Lead Officer working with 
Planning Officers, to fully scope out the different active travel actions and work 
streams in the Climate Change Action Plan, which cover infrastructure, micro-
mobility schemes, and behaviour change.      

Domestic Energy - Government and Energy Company Grants  (Action 33) 

26. The Sustainable Warmth (LAD3/HUG1) government grant scheme will finish in 
March 2023.  We have recently released some funding to Uttlesford CAB, who 
have resource available to deliver focused promotion of the scheme to eligible 
residents between now and the end of December. 

27. Progress with referrals made within Uttlesford is being made and the latest 
figures are below: 

• Households Referred: 156 

• Surveys Completed: 77 

• Surveys Booked: 10 

• Measures Allocated: 176 

Page 32



• Measures Installed: 65 

28. Approximately 37% of measures have been installed to date, and the Essex 
wide consortium assure us that they continue to work to grow the supply chain, 
with further installers coming on board.  

29. Promotion for the current Sustainable Warmth scheme stopped on 31st 
December 2022 to allow time (3 months) to progress applications to 
insta
[...]
tially litigation, and thus severely 
prejudicing the Authority’s position, and with that risking either 
the current/future services provided to tenants and leaseholders 
and/or the Council’s legal and financial position. 
 
There is therefore essentially a binary choice for the Scrutiny 
Committee in how (and when) it establishes and operates this 
suggested review – either it must wait until the issues are truly 
historic rather than live before commencing, or it must accept 
the necessity of strict constraints on how it operates.   
 
For example, any elements of the review that touched upon still 
live contractual matters would have to be conducted in strictest 

Page 53



confidence, outside of the public domain – including potentially 
redacting large sections of the final report.  Even operating in 
private session, the Committee would not be able to interview or 
engage directly with third parties with whom officers are in live 
negotiations over contractual matters, as there would be an 
inevitable and unhelpful bleed between the two which would 
likely prejudice the Authority’s position. 
 
Councillors may well want to consider whether commencing this 
review at an appropriate time – e.g. perhaps late 2023, might 
see many (but not all) of these constraints loosened. 
 
Additionally, councillors must understand the constraints on 
officers to support such a potentially wide-ranging piece of work. 
Officer time will unfortunately be limited in working with 
councillors on this, and indeed any, Scrutiny review due to 
sustained pressure of work and councillors need to be realistic 
with their requests and what they aim to achieve. 
 

 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Economic Recovery Delivery Plan - Year 3 Plan and Year 2 Update
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Economic Development Recovery Plan - Year 3
	Appendix 2 - Economic Development Recovery Year 3 Spend Profile

	6 Climate Crisis Action Plan
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Table of Actions

	7 Housing Review Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 
2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, V Isham, S Luck and G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Also 
Present: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services and Monitoring 
Officer), B Brown (Assistant Director - Environmental Services), 
P Holt (Chief Executive), A Knight (Assistant Director - Business 
and Change Management), V Reed (Climate Change Lead 
Officer) and C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillors A Coote (Portfolio Holder for Housing), L Pepper 
(Portfolio Holder for the Environment and Green Issues; 
Equalities) and N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the Economy, 
Investment and Corporate Strategy) 

 
  

SC51    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors De Vries, Jones, Lavelle 
and LeCount. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

SC52    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
  

SC53    RESPONSES OF THE EXECUTIVE TO REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
 
  

SC54    CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were none. 
 
  

SC55    ECONOMIC RECOVERY DELIVERY PLAN - YEAR 3 PLAN AND YEAR 2 
UPDATE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for the Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy 
provided an update on the progress of the Year Two Economic Recovery 
Delivery Plan, as well as the proposed Year Three Delivery Plan for 2023/24. 
Within his introduction, he highlighted two additional government schemes which 



 

 
 

had launched during Year Two; the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and 
the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF). These had subsequently delayed 
the delivery of the Year Two recovery plan initiatives due to the reorganisation of 
staff resources.  
  
Members discussed the report, and the following was noted: 

• There was concern regarding the lack of transparency around staffing at 
the Council and members requested that they be notified of all movers 
and leavers in their regular news bulletin.  

• Members felt that there needed to be more acknowledgement and PR 
from the Council for local businesses, especially those outside of Saffron 
Walden.  

• A recent study which ranked Uttlesford as 307th out of 309 English 
districts for entrepreneurial activity was based on data that had been 
drawn from limited companies. Members were disappointed by these 
findings, given the above average proportion of residents in self-
employment.  

• The Council continued to work towards providing a cardboard recycling 
service for commercial customers and the Waste Recycling Officers was 
looking into it in line with the Government’s Waste Strategy.  

• The Uttlesford Community Travel had recently received further funding 
from the Rural England Community Fund. The Portfolio Holder for the 
Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy was keen to expand the 
provision of rural transport in the district, including the extension of 
DigiGo to Stansted.  

• The Economic Development team were collaborating with the Local Plan 
team to solve known issues in the district’s town centres, including on the 
upcoming Master Planning exercises. 

  
In discussion around the additional grant funding, it was highlighted that UDC 
had received £1m from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund; a baseline allocation 
which many neighbouring authorities also obtained. On the other hand, the 
Council had received the largest allocation of the Rural England Prosperity Fund 
in Essex in recognition of the level of rurality in the district. Due to a two-week 
bidding window, some organisations had missed out on the initial funding from 
the UKSPF, however the next round which would take place next year would 
have an eight to ten week window. The process itself was streamlined and 
guidance was available to any interested party.  
  
The Chief Executive outlined that, moving forward, the Council were looking to 
co-ordinate the various streams, including their own economic development 
funding. For example, Voluntary Support Grants would look to be allocated in a 
four-yearly process, rather than year-to-year, to provide organisations with 
longer financial certainty. He also hoped to change the culture around “bidding” 
by removing the competitive nature and encouraging joint partnerships. 
  
The committee commended the Economic Development Team and Councillor 
Reeve for their ongoing work.  
  
The report was noted. 
 



 

 
 

  
SC56    CLIMATE CRISIS ACTION PLAN  

 
The Portfolio Holder for the Environment and Green Issues presented the 
progress report on the implementation of the Climate Change Action Plan 
(CCAP). She highlighted the actions that were due to be completed during the 
financial year April 2022-March 2023 and beyond; of the 38 actions, nine were 
marked as complete, and seven were delayed in commencing. 
  
It was confirmed that the Climate Change Lead Officer was undertaking a review 
of the CCAP including achievements to date, issues and risks, and lessons 
learnt. A revised plan for 2023/24 would be brought to the Scrutiny Committee at 
the early stages of development.  
  
Members discussed the progress report, and the following was noted: 

• Officers were unable to confirm the number of properties within the 
Uttlesford housing stock without an Energy Performance Certificate, 
however the Council had commissioned their own study in order to obtain 
accurate data..  

• There was a disparity in the number of households which had measures 
installed under the Sustainable Warmth (LAD3/HUG1) government grant 
scheme and the number of properties which had been referred, due to a 
green skills shortage. Furthermore, the grants only allowed nine months 
to allocate, assess and implement which impacted the number of 
residents it could reach.  

• The team had recently expanded, and new members of staff were from 
the area with local knowledge.  

• They would be reviewing the plans to ensure that actions were realistically 
achievable.  

• Members suggested partnership with the Highways Panel in creating or 
improve pavement to link communities together.  

• To date, £600k had been committed or spent in the Climate Change 
Budget. The Portfolio Holder for the Environment and Green Issues had 
produced a table which outlined the allocation of budget, along with other 
items considered for funding, such as the Flitch Way and the incoming 
Ecology Officer. It was agreed that this would be circulated.  

  
Members discussed the need to address the issue of transport, given the high 
rate of car dependency and pollution generated by some of district’s key 
infrastructure. Officers clarified that whilst large polluters such as Stansted 
Airport, the M11 and A120 were viewed as being out of the Council’s scope of 
control, this did not mean that they could not try to influence change and the 
Action Plan sought to expand the choice of travel modes and encourage 
behaviour change. Good connectivity was key for effective active travel and 
several documents were being created to address this such as sustainable 
development guidance and the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP). These would ultimately feed into the Local Plan which was already 
making Climate Change a top priority and evidencing green policies through a 
variety of studies including biodiversity and transport.  
  
The report was noted. 



 

 
 

 
  

SC57    HOUSING REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Chair provided a brief introduction to the scoping report for a scrutiny review 
into the Council’s housing management. He said that whilst this was a review for 
the next Scrutiny Committee to conduct and address, culpability for the failings in 
the housing function lay with the previous and current administrations, as well as 
the committee, for not asking enough questions.  
  
Following the Chair’s introduction, the Chief Executive explained that the report 
was from officers and that the Portfolio Holder for Housing had not advised on 
how the portfolio should be scrutinised. He highlighted issues around timing; 
addressing the housing function was still ongoing and would not be historic by 
the time the new committee met in June so members may want to consider 
starting the review later in order to have hindsight. The Scrutiny process was 
intensive, and the housing revenue account did not have the funding to bring in 
independent experts, so members should think carefully about the resources 
which officers would have and whether it would be appropriate to divert them 
from fixing the current problems.  
  
The Portfolio Holder for Housing addressed the committee in support of the 
proposed review. He said that he had been misled on a number of occasions to 
believe that there were no issues in the management of the Council’s housing. 
However, on obtaining comparable data from five other local authorities in the 
area, he found that the housing stock was worse than UDC’s neighbours, with an 
underspend of 28% over the last 10 years and the average property aged 54 
years old. He hoped that the Committee would look at how it had happened and 
how the Council could move forward.  
  
Members welcomed the review and highlighted that it needed to be both 
forwards and backwards looking. They emphasised the need for clear terms of 
reference and to find best practice examples to draw upon when making their 
resolutions.  
  
The Chair closed the meeting by thanking the committee for their work and 
individual contributions. He also thanked the lead officer, Richard Auty. 
  
The Committee gave thanks to Councillor Gregory for chairing and the added 
value that this had given to the work of the Council.  
  
Meeting ended at 20:38 
 
  


